

FILED
01-10-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP874

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

JOAN L. STETZER,
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Waukesha County
The Honorable Judge Paul Bugenhagen, Jr. Presiding
Case No. 2017CM1014

OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER, JOAN
L. STETZER

ANTHONY D. COTTON
State Bar No. 1055106
PAUL F. REILLY
State Bar No. 1010504
JEFFREY O. DAVIS
State Bar No. 1011425

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner

KUCHLER & COTTON, S.C.	CONCURRENCE ADR, LLC
1535 E. Racine Ave.	1233 N. Mayfair Rd, Suite 306
Waukesha, WI 53186	Milwaukee Wisconsin, 53226
T: (262) 542-4218	T: (262) 844-0641
F: (262) 542-1993	T: (414) 916-0597
tony@kuchlercotton.com	preilly@concurrenceadr.com
	jdavis@concurrenceadr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	4
STATEMENT OF CASE/SUMMARY ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. History of Physical, Sexual & Psychological Abuse	7
B. May 24, 2017	8
C. Joan’s Actions on May 24, 2017 Were Objectively Reasonable Given Joan’s History of PTSD and Battered Woman Syndrome....	17
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Law of Coercion	21
II. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When it Revoked Joan’s Coercion Privilege By Imposing A “Timing Issue”.	26
III. Even if the Availability of a Coercion Defense is Subject to A Continuous Inquiry into the Actor’s State of Mind, the State Failed to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that Joan’s Belief that Her Lake House Was Her Only Means of Avoiding Death or Great Bodily Harm was Unreasonable.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WISCONSIN CASES

<i>State v. Keeran</i> , 2004 WI App 4, 268 Wis. 2d 761, 674 N.W.2d 570.....	21, 23, 27
<i>State v. Brown</i> 107 Wis. 2d 44, 53-54; 318 N.W. 2d 370 (1982)	22
<i>State v. Kizer</i> 2022 WI 58, 403 Wis. 2d 142, 976 N.W. 2d 356	22, 23
<i>Moes v. State</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 756, 763; 284 N.W. 2d 66 (1979)	22, 23
<i>State ex. rel. Kalal v. Circuit Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶ 45, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	23
<i>Burg v. Miniature Precision Components, Inc.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 1, 12, 330 N.W.2d 192 (1983)	25

STATUTES

WIS. STAT. § 939.46(1).....	<i>passim</i>
WIS. STAT. § 939.45(1)	21
